North Dakota law.
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any ather, or grester foe or roward for snchservices but.such
a8 is or shall be allowed by the Jaws.of this Terxitory.

Sec 20. Prospective costs may be cha,rged and taxed. for FiopPRaie
ﬁhng decree and for one execution. when.

Sec 21. Every officer upon receiving any fees for any oﬂi- Officer shall

make oyt list of
cml duty or.service ahall if required by the person paym« the fees when1e-

uired.

Bame, make out in wntmg, and deliver to such person a partlcu- °
lar account of such fees, specxfymg for what they respectlvely
accrued, for which he shall receive payment by the folio, and
shall give the same receipted to the party asking the same. :

Sec. 22. That all acts and parts of acts, s0 far as they con- Confitelog acts
flict with this act are hereby repealed. ‘

‘Bec: 23. This act shall take effect from and after its passage when take effect
dnd approval.

~ Approved, January 14, 1864.

GUARDIANS

CHAPTER XXI.

AN AOT PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
GUARDIANS, AND PRESCRIBING THEIR DUTIES.

Be it enacted by the Leyzclatwe Assembly of the Terrztory of
Dakota :

Section 1 The father is the natural guardun of the per— Fho s nataral
sous of his, minor children. . If he dies or is incapable of acting,
the mother becomes the guardian,
- Sec.. 2. . The natural and agtaal gnardian of any minor ¢hild wyo may ap-
may, by will, appoimt another gusrdian, for such minor. . If, P &
without such will, both parents be dead.or disqualified to a.et. as

guardian; the probate,coprt may. appeint oxe.
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Prowate court  f507°8, Amwugufm parents aré Tiving dnd of 8duted mikd,

suscisn—wion yet if the minor has property not detived from either of’ ‘thed,
-2 guardian ttrust be appointed by theprobate cotrt to -mindge
such property.

rieormo-  Sec. 4. The father, or, in caseé of his Jeath, absénce or in-

bointad.” P ‘capacity, the mother may be appomted the guardlan to take
charge of the property of his or her minor cblld i deemed, by
the court, a saitable person for that purpose

Niner may san-

Yoot Butedian Sec. 5. If the minor ‘be over the age. of fourteen years. and

whe. of sound intclect, he or she, may sclect his, or her, own’ guar-
“dian, subject to the approval of the cours.

Guardians must ., Seg, -6. ,Guux_‘d;ans:a,pppmteq to take charge of the property

tako oatd. of the minor must give bond, with surety, to be approved; by
the court, in a penalty double the walug of. the per;onz;l estate,
and of the rents and profits of the real estate of the minor,
conditioned for the faithful discharge of their duties as such
guardiang, according to law. They must alse take an oath of
the same tenor, as the condition .of the bond.

Guardians mnst Sec. 7. Within forty days after their appointment, they
wry. """ must make out an inventory of all the property of the minor,
which shall be appraised in the same manner as the property of
a deceased person. The inventory mngt be filed in the office of

the judgeof probate of the proper county.
Guardiamapuave  ScC. 8. ‘Guardians of the persons of wninorshave the same

warents. " power and control over them that parents would have if liv—
ing.

Pies of gear- Sec. 9. :Guardians of the propesty pf minors mpugt progecat
and defend for their wards, They must,:alsp, in-other xespects
manage their interests, under the direction of the probate
court; they may thus lease thel‘r lands orloan their money dur-
ing their minority, and may do al-other acts which the court

may deem for the benefit:of the-wards.
Concerning mi-  Sge; 10, When mot in violation -of the'terms of a will-'by

P $hich a minor holds his, or her; real property, it may, ander
the: ditestion of the probats:cewrt, be sold or mortgaged én'the
mpplioatien of the guurdian, either whensich sale or niox‘téage i8
redessaty for the minor’s: *supporb or edueatxbn, ot when hxs, or

her, interest will thercby be promoted by reasot of the unpro-
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Whetiveticls-of ithie property; ot-of 4ts beitig exposed th waste,
or of any other peculiar circumstances.

Bee. 11.'The pet:twn for'an order o ' Aispose of 'or triort— ﬂ‘mé’ﬁ 1::;5:;
gdge the property of ' the minor; must ' state tbe ‘grounds of ofamigor’s prop-
thie: spplication; must be verilied’ by oath; dnd 4 ‘copy’ thereof,

Withi'a" ‘notice of ‘the time dt which' sush application will be
made to the court, must be served personally upon ‘the minor,
at Jeast ten days priorto the time ficed: for such application.

- See.-12. The probate douit; in its discretion, may direet a Court may ii-
postponement of the .matter, agd imay order such.further pubs men.
dication, throygh. the newspapars or otherwise, asit mey deem.
expedient.

See. 13, .The.gourt may, algo, directa seference for the pur: court may ai-
pose of asaer taining the propyiety of ardering the sale.or mard- " """
gage as applied for.

, Sece 14, I}efoxc any sueh sale or mortgage ean -be executed, quaraian to
the ,guard-mn must give, secuuty, to .the satlsqut1on of the e T
co{u;t, t}\e penagty of . which sha.ll be af least doublg, the.. va,luo
of  the property. to. be gold,, or of the money to be r.used by, the
lnertgage, condmoned thafb he w111 fuxthfully per form 1113 duty
in that 1eSpect and account for and apply all moneys. recelved
byihlm under tbe dlrectlon of the court

Sec. 15 When the apphcatlon for the sale. of property I8 Court may
reswted ‘the court may, in its dxscrotmn nwald costs tothe  pre-
valhng party, ‘and 1 may whien satisfied ‘that there was no rca&-
onable grounds for making the apphcmtlon, dircet the costs to
‘be pidby the guaFdxan from his' own funds.

Bec. 16. Deeds 'inny be made by’ 'thé’ guardian in-'Nis' OWHh peed.—now
naine; but they must be retarned to the cbﬁrt ‘and the ‘sale - of "% **
mortgage be approved before the'sime aré vilid! -

8eo. 47, The same rules thut . sre proseribed: in thé stle of wn-rruessban
réal 'property by exeputors and adthinistrators shall be ‘ob- 77
secved:in:the sales under the ptovislens of this act s far as ap-
iplicable.

Bec.-18. Alfailure v comply with sty order'of the cOuFt in 1, cane of tait-
teladion to:tho guardianship; shell ke’ deemed a breachi ' of the 3’3:{%%'3:3‘7
bonditionofithe guardin’s: bond, Whick may, accordingly; be pesuity.
put: i’ suit “byrany die aggrieved thereby; for whieh ’ purpose
the. e¢art mayiappoinsensther gunrdioni of the uilnbr if neods-

8% .
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sary.. The courtuay, also, “commis him to jail natil,he. ‘sopy
plies with such order.
make roturase - Sec. . 19. Guardians of the propenty of minors must.aceonnt,
vhew on_oath, annually, o oftener, if required by th,e court. It may,
also, direct them to give new or supplemental .security, or may
remove them for.good cause shown, which cause must be cnter-
ed on the racord.
Sec. 20. When a'new guardian is appointed, the court may
order the effects of the minor, which are in - the hands.of his.
predecessors, to be delivered up to such new guardian.

Relativo b for- Sec. 21. The- forelgn guardian of any non-résident minor
may be appointed the guardian of such minor by the probate.
court of the county wherein such’ minor has any Rroperty, for:

 the purpose of sellmg or otherwise controlling that:and all othet:
property of such minor, within this territory..

Sec. 22. Such appointment may be made, upon his filing, in.
the office of the probate judge of the county wherein there is.
any such property, an authenticated copy of the order for his.
appointment.  He shall thereupon, qualify, like other guar-.
dians, except as-in the next succeeding section is preseribed,.

Sec. 23. Upon the filing of an authenticated copy of the.
bond and the inventory rendered: hy the guardian in the for~
eign State or Territory, if the court is. satisfied with the suffici~
_ency of the amount of the. a&cumty, it may dlspense ‘with the

filing of an additional bond.

forgnaraian”  Sec. 24. Guardians shall receive such: compensation as, the
court may from time to time allow. Thg amount allowed and
the service for which the allowance was made, must be enter.ecl
upon the records of the court.

Mow appointed.

Duty of court.

Soi gukaitas - See. 25, The probate court may, in like manner, a8 is pro-

of halt breeds. cided for in other cases by this. act, appoint guardians.of 'the
persons and guardians of the property. of half-breed minors,:or
infants of mixed blood.

Bec. 20. Whenever it is madete appear to the satisfaction
of the probate judge thet a hnlf-breed minor, or on infant . of
mixed bleod, residing within said .coumsy, hss real:or. personal
property, oris in receipt of, oris entitled toy. an annnity: from
the Wnited Sitates; ar bas seript for an amount of land, dtshall

Satne.
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be the duty of the probate court to appoint a suitable guardisn
of the property of said half-breed child.

Sec. 27. Guardians sppointed under the provisions of sec- Jomers of soar
tions twenty-five and twentv-six. shall have the s#me powers,
and shall observe the same requirenients.as are provited forin
orther casesby thisact. And all the business, in and out of court,
appertaining 6 the guardianship, of the persons or property of
halfsbreédminors, or infants of mixed blood, shall be conduct-
ed the same as is provided by this act in other cases, except
that, it is hereby enacted that an Indian woman, or a half-breed
woman, cannot be lowful guardian of the property of their chil-
dren.

See. 28 Thix act shall take eﬂ"ect from and after it passage When take offech
and approval.

Approved, January 6, 1864.

TERRITORIAL LIBRARY

CHAPTER XXII.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE. TERBITORTAL LI-
BRARY.

Be it enacted by the Legulatwe Assgm&ly of ‘the Territory. of
Dakota :

Section. 1. That all the books, pamphlets, documents,maps; yerritorial 1-
charts and other articles belonging to thelibrary:of thd Ters farse of whom
ritory of Dakota, be, and the same are hereby turned over
to, and are placed under the charge of the librarian of the His-.
torical Society of Dakota.

Sec. ‘2. That all acts and:parts of  acts, so far a8 they 00n- conticting acts
flict with the provisions of this act, are: hex‘eby repealed. ¢ G

Seec. 3. This actshall take effect: froai;and after 163, Passage wnen takeetrect
and approval,

Approvedy Janugry: 146h, 1864
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